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AUTHORS Hare, Kristoffer; Vinther, Jesper; Lohmander, Stefan; Thorlund, 
Jonas 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Teppo Järvinen 
University of Helsinki, Helsinki, FINLAND 
 
I have actually been working on a similar paper here in Finland. I 
have also discussed the issue in question (treatment of degenerative 
meniscal tears) with Drs. Thorlund, Hare and prof. Lohmander on a 
number of occasions (conferences), but at the moment, I do not 
have any active collaboration with any of the authors.  
 
I also have grants (both from public funders and private research 
foundations) to study degenerative meniscus tears/knee disease. All 
this funding is academic (non-restricted) funding. 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL 
COMMENTS 

Large regional differences in number of arthroscopic meniscal procedures at 

public and private hospitals in Denmark 

Kristoffer B. Hare, Jesper H. Vinther, L. Stefan Lohmander and Jonas B. Thorlund 

 

Reviewer: Teppo Järvinen, MD, PhD 

 

Thank you for this opportunity to review the manuscript referred above, submitted 

to the BMJ Open. This is an interesting study from a group that is very well-known 

in this field and who have contributed a number of pivotal papers on the topic in the 

recent history. Before my actual review, I need to declare that I don’t feel 

completely impartial/unbiased, as a) I have actually been working on a similar 

paper here in Finland, b) I have had a pleasure to collaborate/interact with Drs. 

Thorlund, Hare and prof. Lohmander on the topic in question (degenerative 

meniscal tears). Acknowledging these limitations, below please find my comments 

on the paper that I found of stellar quality; very thoroughly executed, clearly written 

and of considerable importance to the orthopaedic field.  
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General comments 

As also noted by the authors, this is not the first paper reporting on the increasing 

incidence of arthroscopic (meniscal) surgery for degenerative knee disease. In fact, 

there are quite a number of recent studies that have addressed this issue in 

question (the incidence of meniscal procedures) and this particular study is a 

continuation of a study that was published some 6 months ago by the last author, 

Dr. Thorlund et al. (ref. #2). But as the authors also highlight in their current paper, 

the obvious advantage of the authors’ design is the nation-wide statistics, from an 

exceptionally reliable registry, one may add. Having said all this, I urge the authors 

to take their paper a bit further: the unique feature of this paper – in my opinion – is 

their ability to link their statistics to the type of healthcare provider (public or not-for-

profit vs. private or fee-for-service/for-profit). To me, this is the unique feature of the 

paper and although one may consider it contentious, I personally feel that this issue 

should be elaborated on in this paper, starting from the Introduction. In fact, one 

could (falsely) assume that this paper is only about the most common procedure in 

orthopedics, but to me, this paper actually has a much broader message that could 

be highlighted: what happens when doctors have a commercial incentive in doing 

something. But as this is indeed a sensitive issue, all comments/inferences 

naturally need to be made with caution/based on sound evidence! 

 

Specific comments  

(for the sake of simplicity, all my comments are in the order they appear in 

the text, not in the “order of importance”). 

 

1. Abstract, Objectives: why should we be interested in what has happened re: 

knee arthroscopy in Denmark? Please highlight that the unique feature of your 

paper is the nation-wide statistics of a country with both public and private 

healthcare providers, providing care with very different incentives! 

 

2. Introduction: general comment – this is about to different (not-for-profit vs. fee-

for-service) healthcare systems. I feel that this issue could be elaborated on. Brief 

comment on how the public system works and how in the private sector (N.B., I 

urge the authors to consider using the term “private sector” instead of stating 

“private hospitals and clinics”), the payment model gives an incentive for physicians 

to provide more treatments because payment is dependent on the quantity of care, 

rather than quality of care. A related issue: when patients are shielded from paying 

by health insurance coverage, they are incentivized to welcome any medical 

service that might do even some good. 

 

There is abundance of literature on this topic and I don’t mean that the authors 

should provide a thorough elaboration on all this, but I feel that using this 

framework, arthroscopic knee surgery for degenerative knee disease could be used 

as another example of what happens when there are financial incentives at play. 

 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-006659 on 24 F

ebruary 2015. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


A nice background paper on this by Devereaux et al. CMAJ 2004: 

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC419772/pdf/20040608s00034p1817.p

df 

 

3. Introduction, 1
st
 sentence: reference #10, Gauffin et al. a) I think the paper has 

been formally published (Osteoarthritis Cartilage. 2014 Jul 30. pii: S1063-

4584(14)01190-X. doi: 10.1016/j.joca.2014.07.017.), b) not sure whether the main 

findings (or at least the interpretation of Gauffin et al.) support the authors’ general 

tenet? 

 

4. RESULTS: I wonder whether the authors could better illustrate the changes 

observed in the number/incidence of meniscal surgery by providing %-changes in a 

new figure/table? I have not completely worked out myself whether presenting 

annual increase (+) / decrease (-) or increase/decrease from baseline (from 2005) 

would be the more illustrative (correct) way, but I have provided the authors with a 

draft that in my opinion could be informative of both changes taken place and the 

regional variation. As said, this is just a rough draft, but I am convinced that the 

authors get my point/are able to take this idea into something more mature – if 

deemed of value by them. 
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5. Also, I wonder whether the authors could provide a separate table showing the # 

of these procedures performed in patients say +45-years of age? As the authors 

are obviously well aware of, the common argument amongst the advocates of 

surgery is that there is a sub-group of patients that benefit from this kind of surgery, 

those younger patients. To address this potential criticism, information on where 

(which age groups) the most dramatic increases in these operations have taken 

place would be of value. 

 

6. DISCUSSION: as noted earlier, some discussion about the potential changes 

observed in the public vs. private sector in relation to their different financial 

incentives would be appreciated.  

 

7. DISCUSSION, 2
nd

 page, 1
st
 para., last sentence: “… more relevant”. How about 

“.. is the other – less-profitable – alternative”? 

 

8. Next para.: “It was further…”, what was enhanced? The popularity/growth of the 

private sector? Please specify. Also, the authors mention “nurses strike”, but which 

sector did it affect? Only public sector? Or both, in which case it should not have an 

effect on this, right? Please specify. 

 

9. Next para.: “… knee osteoarthritis”, this term is prone to “interpretation 

problems”. Suggest using “degenerative knee disease”, which highlights the fact 

that we are talking about middle-aged patients with obvious signs of degenerative 

disease, who do not necessarily have knee OA in x-rays, but still have the 

‘disease’. 
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REVIEWER Raine Sihvonen 
Hatanpää Hospital  
Tampere, Finland 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Oct-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Manuscript for peer review by Hare and colleagues is a study of 
large regional differences in number of arthroscopic meniscal 
procedures at public and private hospitals in Denmark in the field of 
sports and exercise medicine and epidemiology  
 
General comments:  
After mounting evidence showing that surgery is not beneficial for 
patients with degenerative meniscus tears, it is important to 
understand those barriers that prevents the new evidence to spread 
into clinical practise. New information about the numbers and 
distribution of meniscus operations are needed. The current study is 
(one of) the first to undertake the task, and thereby welcomed.  
The authors found two main phenomenon: 1) there is a large 
increase in the use of meniscal procedures in private hospitals (at 
least larger than in public hospitals) and 2) there exists a regional 
variation of meniscal procedures.  
The manuscript is well written and do not include major flaws. As the 
authors use national register data there are two critical issues. First, 
the validity and coverage of the data and second, the interpretations 
and explanations of the findings.  
In general those issues are handled sufficient, however, few 
comments/questions concerning mainly interpretations.  
1) Explanations for the differences in the incidence between the 
private and public hospitals are well addressed, but is it possible to 
find any evidence supporting those factors? For example, any data 
on waiting times for the operations in public hospitals to support the 
presumed shift into private ones?  
2) How about the differences of degenerative and traumatic 
meniscal tears (or meniscus resections vs. repairs)? Could the 
increased number of health insurances cause a shift from public to 
private hospitals, as those younger patients with traumatic tear 
possible tend to seek quicker care at private hospitals and also have 
more likely to be insured? Do you have any age distributions of 
patients treated at public and private hospitals?  
To sum these up, is the trigger to perform surgery (indications) 
different in private and public hospitals or is there another, above 
mentioned, natural explanation. And, if there is no other explanation 
than different indications, do we need to harmonize the indications of 
surgery or do we need restrictions or limitations to financial 
reimbursement?  
3) It is known that in the early phase of degenerative knee disease 
(including degenerative meniscus tears) symptoms tend to relate to 
physical activity or minor traumatic incidence of the knee. Is it 
possible that the number of patients with symptomatic degenerative 
knee disease has increased due to increased sports and exercise, 
although numbers of clear knee injuries haven’t increased resulting 
more symptomatic patients and therefore more operations?  
 
Additionally I have one suggestion:  
Interpretation  
Page 9 Rows 41-45: A suggestion to consider to add reference:  
Krogsboll, L. T., Hrobjartsson, A. and Gotzsche, P. C. (2009). 
"Spontaneous improvement in  
randomised clinical trials: meta-analysis of three-armed trials 
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comparing no treatment,  
placebo and active intervention." BMC medical research 
methodology 9: 1.  
 
Neogi, T., Nevitt, M. C., Yang, M., Curtis, J. R., Torner, J. and 
Felson, D. T. (2010).  
"Consistency of knee pain: correlates and association with function." 
Osteoarthritis  
Cartilage 18(10): 1250-1255.  
 
Soni, A., Kiran, A., Hart, D. J., Leyland, K. M., Goulston, L., Cooper, 
C., Javaid, M. K.,  
Spector, T. D. and Arden, N. K. (2012). "Prevalence of reported 
knee pain over twelve  
years in a community-based cohort." Arthritis Rheum 64(4): 1145-
1152. 

 

REVIEWER Anil Mor 
Aarhus University Hospital, Denmark 

REVIEW RETURNED 23-Nov-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This study is an interesting epidemiological study to know the trend 
of meniscal injury and to understand which sector plays bigger role 
in the increase. However, I have few concerns.  
 
-Abstract:  
• Well written, but objectives statement is not convincing. Authors 
write, “The reason for this increase is unknown” The reasons were 
not examined in the study. And, “Considerable regional differences 
are known to exist in the use of surgical procedures” again it is 
already known. The study examines the distribution of meniscal 
procedure burden across private and public hospitals and the 
relative change during the study period.  
 
-Introduction:  
• It is well-structured introduction.  
 
-Subjects and methods:  
• The design of the study is not mentioned clearly. Is it an annual 
cross-sectional study with period prevalence or is it a follow-up 
study?  
• On page 5 line 51-55, author mentions to include all primary and 
secondary procedure codes. Were all procedures included even if a 
patient has procedure twice in a year?  
• Regarding ref. 17, recently Mor et al. (Scand J Med Sci Sports. 
2014) reported the validity of arthroscopy codes from public 
hospitals for knee cartilage injury.  
• On page 6 line 28 – 38, the estimates calculated seems like ‘risk’ 
and not ‘rate’. To calculate incidence rates ‘person-time’ should be 
defined.  
• It would be nice to see age- and sex-standardized estimates as we 
are looking and comparing the yearly trends.  
• If it was possible for a patient to contribute twice in the same year 
then it should not be called ‘incidence’. It is not clearly mentioned in 
the manuscript.  
 
-Results:  
• Nice presentation of results.  
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-Discussion:  
• Very well interpretation of results.  
• It would be nice to add DRG, MRI, and health insurance 
examination in the method section and present results briefly in the 
result section, in addition to including them in the discussion section.  
-Minor comments:  
• In the discussion section MRI is introduced without explanations.  
• In the result section line 21 – 32, I don’t think that is the right way 
to show 95% CI.  
• Reference listing is not consistent especially the journal 
abbreviations. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

REVIEWER 1 - TJ  

1. Reviewer comment  

Abstract, Objectives: why should we be interested in what has happened re: knee arthroscopy in 

Denmark? Please highlight that the unique feature of your paper is the nation-wide statistics of a 

country with both public and private healthcare providers, providing care with very different incentives!  

Author’s response  

We thank the reviewer for highlighting this point and have added this to the abstract.  

Action  

We changed the Abstract, Objectives and the aim in the Introduction to:  

“We examined the nation-wide distribution of meniscal procedures performed in the private and public 

sector in Denmark since different incentives may be present and the use of these procedures may 

differ from region to region.”  

 

2. Reviewer comment  

Introduction: general comment – this is about to different (not-for-profit vs. fee-for service) healthcare 

systems. I feel that this issue could be elaborated on. Brief comment on how the public system works 

and how in the private sector (N.B., I urge the authors to consider using the term “private sector” 

instead of stating “private hospitals and clinics”), the payment model gives an incentive for physicians 

to provide more treatments because payment is dependent on the quantity of care, rather than quality 

of care. A related issue: when patients are shielded from paying by health insurance coverage, they 

are incentivized to welcome any medical service that might do even some good.  

There is abundance of literature on this topic and I don’t mean that the authors should provide a 

thorough elaboration on all this, but I feel that using this framework, arthroscopic knee surgery for 

degenerative knee disease could be used as another example of what happens when there are 

financial incentives at play. A nice background paper on this by Devereaux et al. CMAJ 2004: 

http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC419772/pdf/20040608s00034p1817.pdf  

Author’s response  

We agree with the reviewer that this is an important issue. It is correct that the financial incentive for 

treatment may be important in the private sector. However, we believe the picture drawn by the 

reviewer may be too simplistic as public hospitals in Denmark are also paid per service provided. We 

have tried to incorporate this into the introduction. We thank the reviewer for the suggested reference 

and have used the term ‘private sector’.  

Action  

We changed the second paragraph in the Introduction to:  

“The reason for the large increase in arthroscopic surgery for meniscal tears in Denmark is unclear. 

Danish media have reported an increase in the number and availability of hospitals and clinics in the 

private sector since 2005[11]. In the USA ambulatory surgery centers owned by physicians have 

surgical rates at least twice as high as outpatient surgery in public hospitals[14, 15]. In addition, 

higher mortality rates and payments have been observed in for-profit hospitals [12, 13]. In Denmark, 
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public hospitals are also paid per service provided but the financial incentive for the individual surgeon 

is likely less as this does not affect salary. Furthermore, large regional differences have been reported 

in the use of surgical interventions[16].  

 

3. Reviewer comment  

Introduction, 1st sentence: reference #10, Gauffin et al. a) I think the paper has been formally 

published (Osteoarthritis Cartilage. 2014 Jul 30. pii: S1063-4584(14)01190-X. doi: 

0.1016/j.joca.2014.07.017.), b) not sure whether the main findings (or at least the interpretation of 

Gauffin et al.) support the authors’ general tenet?  

Author’s response  

The reference is formally published. We believe adding this latest RCT on arthroscopic partial 

meniscectomy as a reference was necessary and chose the wording ‘uncertainty of added benefit’ to 

represent the full spectrum of all RCT’s on this matter.  

Action  

The reference have been changed accordingly.  

 

4. Reviewer comment  

RESULTS: I wonder whether the authors could better illustrate the changes observed in the 

number/incidence of meniscal surgery by providing %-changes in a new figure/table? I have not 

completely worked out myself whether presenting annual increase (+) / decrease (-) or 

increase/decrease from baseline (from 2005) would be the more illustrative (correct) way, but I have 

provided the authors with a draft that in my opinion could be informative of both changes taken place 

and the regional variation. As said, this is just a rough draft, but I am convinced that the authors get 

my point/are able to take this idea into something more mature – if deemed of value by them.  

Author’s response  

The figure provided by the reviewer is quite impressive and visually good. However, we feel the figure 

becomes too extensive and is less suited for a scientific journal. Our original table provide more 

information (i.e. also the incidence rate), which is convenient when looking at regional differences. 

Unless the editor disagrees, we prefer to keep the existing table.  

Action  

None.  

 

5. Reviewer comment  

Also, I wonder whether the authors could provide a separate table showing the # of these procedures 

performed in patients say +45-years of age? As the authors are obviously well aware of, the common 

argument amongst the advocates of surgery is that there is a sub-group of patients that benefit from 

this kind of surgery, those younger patients. To address this potential criticism, information on where 

(which age groups) the most dramatic increases in these operations have taken place would be of 

value.  

Author’s response  

We acknowledge the need for a presentation of age specific data. Therefore we added a table 1 

showing the age distribution in the private and public sector. We used a chi2-test to assess the 

difference in the proportion of patients above 35 (and below) in the private and public sector, 

respectively.  

Action  

A table 1 has been added to the manuscript. We added the following sentence to the Methods 

section:  

“Chi square test was used to assess differences in proportions of meniscal procedures performed on 

middle-aged and older patients defined as year of age from 35 and above, in the public sector 

compared with the private sector.”  

We added the following sentence to the Results section:  

“There was a significant difference (p<0.001) in age distribution as the private sector performed 83% 
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of the procedures in patients from 35 years of age and older compared to 73% in the public sector 

(table 1).”  

We added the following sentence to the Interpretation, Key Result:  

“The proportion of procedures performed in patients of 35 years of age and older were larger in the 

private sector, 83% compared to 73% in the public sector.”  

 

6. Reviewer comment  

DISCUSSION: as noted earlier, some discussion about the potential changes observed in the public 

vs. private sector in relation to their different financial incentives would be appreciated.  

Author’s response  

As stated earlier, it is correct that the financial incentive for treatment may be important in the private 

sector. However, we believe the picture drawn by the reviewer may be too simplistic as public 

hospitals in Denmark are also paid per service provided. The individual departments at public hospital 

are financially dependent on production, which in turn determine hiring or letting employees go. 

Nevertheless, the incentive is likely less for the individual surgeon in the public sector as their salary 

is not depended on this. That said, the reviewer offers some good comments on this matter, and we 

have added some of this to the discussion.  

Action  

The second paragraph of the Interpretation was changed to:  

“Payment per procedure provides a potential incentive for surgeons to provide more procedures 

because payment is dependent on the quantity of care rather than the quality and outcome of care. 

Indeed, financial reimbursement has been shown to influence surgical decision-making in the private 

sector because of greater financial incentives for surgeons [14, 15].”  

 

7. Reviewer comment (minor)  

DISCUSSION, 2nd page, 1st para., last sentence: “… more relevant”. How about “..is the other – 

less-profitable – alternative”?  

Author’s response  

We agree on this alternative wording.  

Action  

The sentence has been changed to:  

“Still, a concern remains that surgery in this context may be preferred when watchful waiting and/or 

physiotherapy is the other, less profitable alternative.”  

 

8. Reviewer comment  

Next para.: “It was further…”, what was enhanced? The popularity/growth of the private sector? 

Please specify. Also, the authors mention “nurses strike”, but which sector did it affect? Only public 

sector? Or both, in which case it should not have an effect on this, right? Please specify.  

Author’s response  

We acknowledge the need for specificity. The incidence of meniscal procedures was further 

enhanced with reduction of the treatment guarantee to one month. The nurse’s strike only affected the 

public sector in which case it could have an effect on the incidence rate of meniscal procedures in the 

public sector.  

Action  

We changed the paragraph to:  

“The increase in incidence of meniscal procedures was further enhanced when the treatment 

guarantee was reduced to one month on October 1st, 2007. In the public sector, there was a decline 

in incidence of meniscal procedures performed between 2006 and 2008 while in the same time 

interval a large increase in incidence of procedures was observed in the private sector (figure 1). This 

could represent patients ‘shifting’ from the public to the private sector as a consequence of the 

treatment guarantee in combination with a nurses strike in the public sector from April to June 2008.“  
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9. Reviewer comment  

Next para.: “… knee osteoarthritis”, this term is prone to “interpretation problems”. Suggest using 

“degenerative knee disease”, which highlights the fact that we are talking about middle-aged patients 

with obvious signs of degenerative disease, who do not necessarily have knee OA in x-rays, but still 

have the ‘disease’.  

Author’s response  

Thank you for this suggestion. Referring to degenerative knee disease may indeed be a better way of 

describing these patients.  

Action  

We changed the sentence to:  

“The knee symptoms of these patients are likely related to degenerative knee disease rather than the 

meniscal tear [24] and are recommended to be treated according to clinical guidelines of knee OA 

with patient education, physiotherapy and weight loss if needed[25].”  

   

REVIEWER 2 - RS  

1. Reviewer comment  

Explanations for the differences in the incidence between the private and public hospitals are well 

addressed, but is it possible to find any evidence supporting those factors? For example, any data on 

waiting times for the operations in public hospitals to support the presumed shift into private ones?  

Author’s response  

We thank the reviewer for the thoughtful suggestion. Waiting times for meniscal procedures in the 

study period could potentially support some of the suggested explanations. We contacted the Danish 

National Board of Health. However, no historical data exist on waiting-list times as these have not 

been collected.  

Action  

None.  

 

2. Reviewer comment  

How about the differences of degenerative and traumatic meniscal tears (or meniscus resections vs. 

repairs)? Could the increased number of health insurances cause a shift from public to private 

hospitals, as those younger patients with traumatic tear possible tend to seek quicker care at private 

hospitals and also have more likely to be insured? Do you have any age distributions of patients 

treated at public and private hospitals? To sum these up, is the trigger to perform surgery (indications) 

different in private and public hospitals or is there another, above mentioned, natural explanation. 

And, if there is no other explanation than different indications, do we need to harmonize the 

indications of surgery or do we need restrictions or limitations to financial reimbursement?  

Author’s response  

We have added an age distribution table to elucidate these considerations. There was a significant 

difference in age distribution between public and private hospitals but the private hospitals performed 

more procedures on the middle-aged and older. There may certainly be a need to harmonize the 

indications through national guidelines and/or limit the financial incentive, to reduce potential 

unnecessary surgery. However, it was not purpose of this manuscript to suggest political strategies 

but rather let the reader decide upon these matters.  

Action  

Please see response to reviewer 1.  

 

3. Reviewer comment  

It is known that in the early phase of degenerative knee disease (including degenerative meniscus 

tears) symptoms tend to relate to physical activity or minor traumatic incidence of the knee. Is it 

possible that the number of patients with symptomatic degenerative knee disease has increased due 

to increased sports and exercise, although numbers of clear knee injuries haven’t increased resulting 

more symptomatic patients and therefore more operations?  
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Author’s response  

The reviewer brings up an important issue. We agree that it is possible that increased sports 

participation may lead to symptom onset in patients with latent degenerative knee disease, which in 

turn may cause more people to seek care. However, from the data we have been able to obtain it is 

unlikely to be sole reason for the large increase observed.  

Action  

We changed the first paragraph of the Interpretation to:  

“Even though increased participation in sports and exercise may not lead to direct injury it may 

contribute to symptom onset in patients with latent degenerative knee disease such as a degenerative 

meniscal tears. Thus, increased participation in sport and exercise may have caused an increased 

incidence or patient demand of care (i.e. meniscal surgery) but is unlikely to be responsible for the 

large increase observed.”  

 

 

   

REVIEWER 3 - AM  

1. Reviewer comment  

Well written, but objectives statement is not convincing. Authors write, “The reason for this increase is 

unknown” The reasons were not examined in the study. And, “Considerable regional differences are 

known to exist in the use of surgical procedures” again it is already known. The study examines the 

distribution of meniscal procedure burden across private and public hospitals and the relative change 

during the study period.  

Author’s response  

We thank the reviewer for sharpening our objectives statement.  

Action  

The objectives have been changed in the abstract to:  

“A recent study reported a large increase in the number of meniscal procedures from 2000 to 2011 in 

Denmark. We examined the nation-wide distribution of meniscal procedures performed in the private 

and public sector in Denmark since different incentives may be present and the use of these 

procedures may differ from region to region.”  

And the aim in the Introduction to:  

“To further elucidate the increased use of arthroscopy for meniscal tears in Denmark, we examined 

the nation-wide distribution of meniscal procedures performed in the private and public sector in 

Denmark since different incentives may be present and the use of these procedures may differ from 

region to region.”  

 

2. Reviewer comment  

The design of the study is not mentioned clearly. Is it an annual cross-sectional study with period 

prevalence or is it a follow-up study?  

Author’s response  

We agree mentioning the design is necessary.  

Action  

We added the following sentence to the Methods section:  

“This was a registry study of annual incidences of meniscal procedures in Denmark.”  

 

3. Reviewer comment  

On page 5 line 51-55, author mentions to include all primary and secondary procedure codes. Were 

all procedures included even if a patient has procedure twice in a year?  

Author’s response  

The reviewer is correct. We also included patients who had multiple surgeries within the entire study 

period. However, the numbers were negligible; please refer to our previous paper (ref. 2 in the 

reference list) for a full elaboration on this.  
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Action  

We added the following sentence to the Methods section:  

“The CPR-number was used to track patients with several meniscal surgeries (defined as surgery on 

separate dates) in the study period. In total 151 228 procedures were performed on 148 819 

individual patients[2].”  

 

 

4. Reviewer comment  

Regarding ref. 17, recently Mor et al. (Scand J Med Sci Sports. 2014) reported the validity of 

arthroscopy codes from public hospitals for knee cartilage injury.  

Author’s response  

We thank the reviewer for providing an additional reference on the validity of the Danish National 

Patient Registry.  

Action  

The reference was added to the second paragraph in the methods sections:  

“Registration of orthopedic procedures has been reported to be correct in 92% of a sample of cases 

(inpatients and outpatients) and even better for outpatients alone[20]. Arthroscopy codes from public 

hospitals were recently validated for cartilage injuries of the knee. Registration was correct in 88% of 

117 patients[21].”  

 

5. Reviewer comment  

On page 6 line 28 – 38, the estimates calculated seems like ‘risk’ and not ‘rate’. To calculate 

incidence rates ‘person-time’ should be defined.  

Author’s response  

We thank the reviewer for this question, which we have debated with previous reviewers on the first 

paper on this data also (i.e. ref 2). In the present study we are reporting the number of meniscal 

procedures and the age and gender of those patients at the time of surgery (some patients may have 

more than one surgery as stated in the manuscript), and relate these findings to the official census 

data for the population of Denmark in the relevant age groups and time periods to estimate incidence. 

Thus, we are reporting on a finite population of ‘all meniscal surgeries’ and all inhabitants in Denmark 

in the years 2000-2011 (i.e. assuming the DNPR register is complete). Incidence are calculated in 

relation to all registered inhabitants in Denmark (yearly incidence (density) per 100 000 persons/year). 

We have tried to clarify this in the methods section.  

Action  

The following sentence was revised to:  

“Yearly incidence of arthroscopic meniscal procedures per 100 000 inhabitants (all ages) were 

calculated with 95 % confidence intervals (95 % CI) for public and private procedures for each 

region.”  

 

6. Reviewer comment  

It would be nice to see age- and sex-standardized estimates as we are looking and comparing the 

yearly trends.  

Author’s response  

An age distribution table has been added. However, sex distribution was published in our previous 

paper (ref. 2) on the same data and we think these data have less relevance in the present 

manuscript.  

Action  

Please see response to reviewer 1 regarding age distribution.  

 

7. Reviewer comment  

If it was possible for a patient to contribute twice in the same year then it should not be called 

‘incidence’. It is not clearly mentioned in the manuscript.  
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Author’s response  

As earlier stated we report the incidence of ‘procedures’ and do not link the disease to the individual 

patient.  

Action  

None.  

 

8. Reviewer comment  

It would be nice to add DRG, MRI, and health insurance examination in the method section and 

present results briefly in the result section, in addition to including them in the discussion section.  

Author’s response  

Data on DRG rate, use of MRI and health insurances have only been collected through public 

websites and are not validated as such. Therefore, we prefer to reserve the presentation of these data 

to the discussion since they are not part of the actual study but meant as potential factors and provide 

a context, in which we try to explain possible causes for the increase in incidence of meniscal 

procedures performed.  

Action  

None.  

 

9. Reviewer comments (minor)  

In the discussion section MRI is introduced without explanations.  

Author’s response  

We thank the reviewer for making this observation.  

Action  

The following sentence have been changed:  

“Magnetic Resonance Imaging (MRI) examinations of the knee are increasingly used in diagnosing 

meniscal pathology and could influence surgical decision making by detecting previously undiagnosed 

meniscus tears in a painful knee.”  

 

10. Reviewer comments (minor)  

In the result section line 21 – 32, I don’t think that is the right way to show 95% CI.  

Author’s response  

We corrected the presentation of 95% CI.  

Action  

We changed the Result section to:  

“Yearly incidence of arthroscopic meniscal procedures for the private sector in Denmark increased 

from 1 (95 % CI: 0.9-1.5) in 2000 to 98 (96-101) in 2011. The increase in incidence in the public 

sector in the same time period rose from 163 (159-166) to 213 (210-217).“  

 

11. Reviewer comments (minor)  

Reference listing is not consistent especially the journal abbreviations.  

Author’s response  

We thank the reviewer for bringing this to our attention.  

Action  

All references have been revised thoroughly. 
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Teppo Järvinen 
University of Helsinki, Helsinki, FINLAND 
 
No change since the review of the original submission.  
 
None (I think). 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Dec-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I only asked for minor (stylistic) edits and I feel that the authors have 
addressed all my concerns very well. Thank you.  
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